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DECEMBER 3-7, 2014 

N=1,507 
 

QUESTIONS 1-7F2, 12a HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
NO QUESTIONS 3-4, 8-11 
 
ASK ALL: 
Now thinking about how Barack Obama is handling some issues … 
Q.12 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling [INSERT ITEM, RANDOMIZE; 

OBSERVE FORM SPLITS]? How about [NEXT ITEM]? [REPEAT INTRODUCTION AS 
NECESSARY] 

 
     (VOL.) 
   Approve Disapprove DK/Ref 

 
b. Race relations 
  Dec 3-7, 2014 (U) 40 50 11 
  Aug 20-24, 2014 (U) 48 42 10 
 
QUESTIONS 12cF1-12hF2 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
NO QUESTIONS 13-16 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.17 Thinking about police officers around the country, do you think it would be a good idea or a bad 

idea for more police officers to wear body cameras that would record their interactions?  

 
 (U) 
 Dec 3-7 
 2014  
 87 Good idea 
 10 Bad idea 
 4 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
QUESTIONS 18-21, 24, 30a-31, 36-38b, 40, 45-46, 53-55, 61a-66a, 
70 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

NO QUESTIONS 22-23,25-29, 32-35, 39, 41-44, 47-52, 56-60, 62-65, 67-69, 71-73 
 
RANDOMIZE Q.74-Q.76 BLOCK WITH Q.77a-Q.77c BLOCK 
ASK ALL: 
Q.74 How much, if anything, have you read or heard about the decision by a grand jury not to charge 

Officer Darren Wilson in the shooting death of Ferguson, Missouri teen Michael Brown? Have you 
heard … [READ] 

 
 (U) 
 Dec 3-7 
 2014  
 75 A lot 

 19 A little 
 6 Nothing at all 
 * Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
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RANDOMIZE Q.74-Q.76 BLOCK WITH Q.77a-Q.77c BLOCK 
ASK ALL: 
Q.75 All things considered, do you think the grand jury made the right decision or the wrong decision not 

to charge Darren Wilson in the death of Michael Brown? 
 
 (U) 

 Dec 3-7 
 2014  
 50 Right decision 
 37 Wrong decision 
 13 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
RANDOMIZE Q.74-Q.76 BLOCK WITH Q.77a-Q.77c BLOCK 
ASK ALL: 
Q.76 Do you think that race was a major factor, a minor factor or not a factor at all in the decision not to 

charge Darren Wilson in the death of Michael Brown? 
 
 (U) 

 Dec 3-7 
 2014  
 27 Major factor 
 16 Minor factor 
 48 Not a factor at all 
 9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
RANDOMIZE Q.74-Q.76 BLOCK WITH Q.77a-Q.77c BLOCK 
ASK ALL: 
Q.77a How much, if anything, have you read or heard about the decision by a grand jury not to charge a 

police officer in the choking death of New York City man Eric Garner? Have you heard … [READ]  
 

 (U) 
 Dec 4-7 
  20141  
 52 A lot 
 33 A little 
 15 Nothing at all 
 1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
RANDOMIZE Q.74-Q.76 BLOCK WITH Q.77a-Q.77c BLOCK 
ASK ALL: 
Q.77b All things considered, do you think the grand jury made the right decision or the wrong decision not 

to charge a police officer in the death of Eric Garner?  
 
 (U) 
 Dec 4-7 
 2014  
 22 Right decision 
 57 Wrong decision 
 20 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 

                                                      
1  Questions 77a-c asked December 4-7, N=1,114. 
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RANDOMIZE Q.74-Q.76 BLOCK WITH Q.77a-Q.77c BLOCK 
ASK ALL: 
Q.77c Do you think that race was a major factor, a minor factor or not a factor at all in the decision not to 

charge a police officer in the death of Eric Garner? 
 
 (U) 

 Dec 4-7 
 2014  
 28 Major factor 
 16 Minor factor 
 39 Not a factor at all 
 17 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.78 Over the course of the next year, do you think relations between local police forces and minorities in 

communities around the country will get better, get worse, or stay about the same? 
 
 (U) 

 Dec 3-7 
 2014  
 21 Get better 
 35 Get worse 
 42 Stay about the same 
 2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
NO QUESTIONS 79-84 
 
QUESTIONS 85a-89 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 Dec 3-7, 2014 24 31 39 3 1 2 17 17 
 Nov 6-9, 2014 27 32 36 2 * 1 15 16 
 Oct 15-20, 2014 24 33 38 4 * 1 13 17 
 Sep 2-9, 2014 24 33 38 3 1 2 15 15 

 Aug 20-24, 2014 24 31 37 4 1 4 15 16 
 Jul 8-14, 2014 25 34 37 2 1 1 16 15 
 Apr 23-27, 2014 24 30 41 2 1 2 18 17 
 Jan 23-Mar 16, 2014 22 31 41 3 1 2 17 17 
 Feb 14-23, 2014 22 32 39 4 1 2 14 17 
 Jan 15-19, 2014 21 31 41 3 1 2 18 16 
 Dec 3-8, 2013 24 34 37 3 * 2 17 15 
 Yearly Totals  
 2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0 
 2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1 
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 

 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 
 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 
 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 
 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 
 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED... 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 

 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 
 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 
 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 
 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 

 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 
 
ASK REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS ONLY (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1): 
TEAPARTY3 From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you 

have an opinion either way?  
 
 BASED ON REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS [N=660]: 
 
     (VOL.)  Not 
    No opinion Haven’t (VOL.) heard of/ 
  Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK 
 Dec 3-7, 2014 34 9 55 2 1 -- 

 Nov 6-9, 2014 31 10 57 1 1 -- 
 Oct 15-20, 2014 32 8 56 2 2 -- 
 Sep 2-9, 2014 38 10 50 1 1 -- 
 Aug 20-24, 2014 34 10 53 * 2 -- 
 Jul 8-14, 2014 35 12 50 2 1 -- 
 Apr 23-27, 2014 33 11 54 1 1 -- 
 Jan 23-Mar 16, 2014 37 11 50 1 1 -- 
 Feb 14-23, 2014 36 9 54 1 1 -- 
 Jan 15-19, 2014 35 12 52 1 * -- 
 Dec 3-8, 2013 32 9 57 1 1 -- 
 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 40 9 48 2 1 -- 

 Oct 9-13, 2013 41 11 45 2 1 -- 
 Sep 4-8, 2013 35 9 54 1 1 -- 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 37 10 50 2 1 -- 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 44 9 46 1 2 -- 
 May 23-26, 2013 41 7 48 1 3 -- 
 May 1-5, 2013 28 8 61 2 1 -- 
 Mar 13-17, 2013 43 7 47 1 1 -- 
 Feb 13-18, 2013 36 9 52 1 3 -- 
 Feb 14-17, 2013 43 9 45 1 2 -- 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 35 10 51 2 2 -- 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 37 11 51 1 * -- 
 Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 (RVs) 40 8 49 1 2 -- 

 Oct 4-7, 2012 38 9 50 1 3 -- 
 Sep 12-16, 2013 39 7 52 1 1 -- 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 40 9 47 2 1 -- 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 42 8 48 1 1 -- 
 May 9-Jun 3, 2012 36 9 53 1 2 -- 
 Apr 4-15, 2012 42 8 48 1 1 -- 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 38 10 49 2 1 -- 
 Feb 8-12, 2012 40 7 51 1 1 -- 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 42 8 47 1 1 -- 
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TEAPARTY3 CONTINUED… 
     (VOL.)  Not 
    No opinion Haven’t (VOL.) heard of/ 
  Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK 
 Jan 4-8, 2012 37 8 52 1 1 -- 
 Dec 7-11, 2011 40 9 48 2 1 -- 

 Nov 9-14, 2011 41 9 49 * 1 -- 
 Nov 9-14, 2011 41 9 49 * 1 -- 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 37 11 51 1 1 -- 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 43 7 49 * 1 -- 
 Jul 20-24, 2011 40 7 51 * 1 -- 
 Jun 15-19, 2011 42 9 47 1 1 -- 
 May 25-30, 2011 37 7 52 1 3 -- 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 45 9 46 * 1 -- 
 Mar 8-14, 2011 37 7 54 1 * -- 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 41 9 48 1 1 -- 
 Feb 2-7, 20112 43 8 47 1 1 -- 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 45 6 47 1 1 -- 

 Dec 1-5, 2010 48 5 45 1 1 -- 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 51 5 42 1 1 -- 
 Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs) 58 5 27 -- 1 9 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs) 54 5 30 -- 1 10 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 56 6 29 -- * 9 
 Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 46 5 36 -- 1 13 
 Jun 16-20, 2010 46 5 30 -- * 19 
 May 20-23, 2010 53 4 25 -- 1 16 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 48 4 26 -- 1 21 
 

 

                                                      
2 In the February 2-7, 2011, survey and before, question read “…do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 

disagree with the Tea Party movement…” In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard 

or read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May 2010 through October 2010, it was described as: “the Tea Party 

movement that has been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March 2010 it was 

described as ”the Tea Party protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.” 

Key to Pew Research trends noted in the topline: 

  (U) Pew Research Center/USA Today polls 
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
December 4-7, 2014 OMNIBUS 

FINAL TOPLINE 
N=1,001 

 
ASK ALL: 

PEW.1 As I read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you 
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely. 
First, [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [IF NECESSARY “Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly 
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”] 

 
 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

a. Reactions following a grand jury decision not 
to charge a police officer in the death of 
Michael Brown in Ferguson, Missouri      

December 4-7, 2014 41 31 14 14 1 
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:      

November 20-23, 2014: Developments in 
Ferguson, Missouri in the shooting death of 
Michael Brown 25 29 20 25 2 
August 14-17, 2014: The police shooting of 
an African American teen and protests in 
Ferguson, Missouri 27 30 18 23 2 
July 11-14, 2013: The trial of George 
Zimmerman for the shooting death of 
Florida teen Trayvon Martin 26 28 24 21 1 
June 27-30, 2013 22 29 23 25 1 
June 13-16, 2013 15 26 24 35 1 
April 26-29, 2012: Developments in the 

case against George Zimmerman in the 
shooting death of Trayvon Martin 24 28 22 25 1 
April 20-22, 2012 27 29 21 21 1 
April 12-15, 2012: George Zimmerman 
being charged with second-degree murder 
in the death of Trayvon Martin 35 31 16 17 1 
April 5-8, 2012: Controversy over the 
shooting death of Trayvon Martin, an 
African American teen in Florida 34 30 18 18 * 
March 29-April 1, 2012 30 35 15 20 * 
March 22-25, 2012 35 24 15 26 1 

July 31-August 3, 2009: Reports about the 
arrest of Harvard professor Henry Louis 
Gates and President Obama’s response to 
the incident 25 26 22 25 2 
July 24-27, 2009: The arrest of Henry 
Louis Gates, a black Harvard professor, at 
his home after a dispute with a police 
officer 30 31 17 21 1 
April 25-28, 2008: The acquittal of three 
New York City police officers in the 
shooting of an unarmed man on his 
wedding day 13 24 24 38 1 

April 2001: Rioting in Cincinnati after an 
unarmed black man was shot by police 24 32 23 20 1 
July 2000: The video showing Philadelphia 
police kicking and beating a carjacking 
suspect 22 32 22 23 1 
March 2000: The acquittal of four New York 
policemen who shot and killed Amadou 
Diallo, an African immigrant 28 35 20 17 0 
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PEW.1 CONTINUED… 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

February 1999: The Texas murder trial of a 
man accused of dragging a black man 
behind a pickup truck 24 41 20 14 1 
May 1993: The Rodney King trial and 

verdict in Los Angeles 47 34 13 6 * 
May 1992: The verdict in the Rodney King 
case and the riots and disturbances that 
followed 70 22 5 2 1 
March 1991: The videotaped beating by 
Los Angeles police of a suspect they 
apprehended in an auto chase 46 30 13 10 1 
      

b. Debate over immigration policy in the U.S.      
December 4-7, 2014 27 31 18 23 1 

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:      
November 20-23, 2014: Barack Obama’s 

policy to allow certain immigrants in the 
U.S. illegally to remain here 39 25 16 18 2 
January 30-February 2, 2014: Debate over 
immigration policy in the U.S. 17 21 24 37 1 
July 11-14, 2013 18 24 24 33 * 
June 27-30, 2013: The U.S. Senate passing 
immigration reform legislation 21 29 22 28 * 
June 20-23, 2013: Debate over 
immigration policy in the U.S. 20 28 23 29 1 
June 13-16, 2013 23 26 22 29 1 
June 6-9, 2013 21 28 21 30 1 
May 23-26, 2013 17 23 23 37 1 

May 9-12, 2013 20 24 25 30 1 
April 25-28, 2013 19 25 24 32 * 
April 18-21, 2013 21 22 25 31 1 
April 4-7, 2013 23 22 22 32 * 
January 31-February 3, 2013: Debate in 
Washington over immigration policy 23 25 22 29 1 
June 28-July 1, 2012: The Supreme Court 
decision on Arizona’s immigration law 29 21 19 30 1 
April 26-29, 2012: The issue of 
immigration 21 24 26 27 1 
May 12-15, 2011 18 22 27 32 1 

September 2-6, 2010 30 31 19 20 1 
August 12-15, 2010 27 31 19 21 1 
July 29-August 1, 2010: A court ruling that 
stops most of Arizona’s immigration law 
from going into effect 40 32 17 10 1 
July 8-11, 2010: The U.S. Justice 
Department challenging the legality of 
Arizona’s recent immigration law 30 27 19 23 1 
July 1-5, 2010: The issue of immigration 34 30 20 14 1 
May 7-10, 2010: A new Arizona law that 
gives police more authority to question 
people they suspect might be illegal 

immigrants 38 27 13 21 1 
April 30-May 3, 2010 36 31 13 20 * 
October 12-15, 2007: The issue of 
immigration 23 29 19 29 * 
June 29-July 2, 2007: The debate in 
Congress over new immigration policy 26 30 21 23 * 
June 22-25, 2007 24 28 22 26 * 
June 15-18, 2007 22 32 21 25 * 
June 8-11 , 2007 24 29 20 26 1 
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PEW.1 CONTINUED… 
 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

May 24-27, 2007 27 31 22 19 1 
April 12-16, 2007: The issue of 
immigration 21 29 24 26 * 

August, 2006 34 40 16 9 1 
June, 2006 36 41 15 7 1 
May, 2006 44 33 13 9 1 
April, 2006 39 34 16 10 1 
December, 1994: Passage of Proposition 
187, the California law that bars education, 
health and welfare benefits from illegal 
immigrants and their children 26 32 22 20 * 
      

c. Reports about the condition of the U.S. 
economy      

December 4-7, 2014 28 31 20 19 1 

November 6-9, 2014  31 35 21 12 2 
October 16-19, 2014 26 33 22 18 1 
September 25-28, 2014 25 33 22 19 1 
July 31-August 3, 2014 27 29 23 21 1 
June 5-8, 2014 26 28 20 24 1 
March 20-23, 2014 30 34 18 17 2 
March 6-9, 2014 27 31 19 22 1 
February 27-March 2, 2014 27 32 16 24 1 
February 6-9, 2014 28 29 20 22 1 
January 30-February 2, 2014 29 31 17 23 * 
January 9-12, 2014 28 29 19 23 1 
January 2-5, 2014 29 31 17 22 1 

December 12-15, 2013 26 27 21 24 1 
November 14-17, 2013 32 32 17 19 * 
October 31-November 3, 2013 31 37 16 15 * 
October 17-20, 2013 41 31 16 12 * 
October 3-6, 2013 34 30 19 16 1 
September 25-29, 2013 35 30 16 18 * 
September 19-22, 2013 28 33 20 19 1 
September 12-15, 2013 28 34 17 20 * 
August 1-4, 2013 28 35 19 17 1 
July 18-21, 2013 28 29 20 23 1 
June 20-23, 2013 28 30 19 22 1 

June 13-16, 2013 30 32 15 22 * 
June 6-9, 2013 33 31 15 21 * 
May 16-19, 2013 30 31 20 19 * 
May 9-12, 2013 28 30 21 20 1 
March 28-31, 2013 30 30 17 22 1 
March 7-10, 2013 35 30 16 19 * 
January 31-February 3, 2013 33 33 16 16 1 
January 17-20, 2013 36 32 15 16 * 
January 3-6, 2013 34 32 18 16 1 

SEE TREND FOR PREVIOUS YEARS: http://www.people-press.org/files/2014/01/NII-Economy-trend.pdf 
      
d. Reports about the Islamic militant group in 

Iraq and Syria, known as ISIS      
December 4-7, 2014 28 29 21 21 1 
November 20-23, 2014 31 31 17 20 1 

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:      
October 16-19, 2014: U.S. airstrikes 
against ISIS and other Islamic militant 
groups in Iraq and Syria 

29 33 19 19 1 

October 2-5, 2014 31 30 21 18 1 
      

http://www.people-press.org/files/2014/01/NII-Economy-trend.pdf
http://www.people-press.org/files/2014/01/NII-Economy-trend.pdf
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PEW.1 CONTINUED… 
 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

September 25-28, 2014: U.S. airstrikes 
against ISIS and other Islamic militant 
groups in the Middle East 37 32 16 14 1 

September 11-14, 2014: Reports about the 
Islamic militant group in Iraq and Syria, 
known as ISIS 37 30 16 17 * 
August 14-17, 2014: U.S. airstrikes against 
an Islamic militant group in Iraq 23 29 21 26 1 
June 26-29, 2014: Growing violence and 
political instability in Iraq 25 29 18 27 1 
December 15-18, 2011: The complete 
withdrawal of U.S. forces from Iraq 34 32 18 14 2 
October 21-23, 2011: President Obama 
announcing a complete withdrawal of U.S. 
forces from Iraq by the end of 2011 30 30 19 20 1 

December 16-19, 2010: The current 
situation and events in Iraq 19 30 27 24 * 
September 2-6, 2010: The withdrawal of 
U.S. combat troops from Iraq 36 37 15 11 * 
August 26-29, 2010: The current situation 
and events in Iraq 25 36 24 15 1 
August 19-22, 2010: The withdrawal of 
U.S. combat troops from Iraq 31 33 19 17 1 
August 5-8, 2010: The current situation 
and events in Iraq 23 35 22 18 1 
May 13-16, 2010 31 34 21 13 2 
March 12-15, 2010 22 36 28 14 * 

March 5-8, 2010 26 34 20 20 * 
January 29-February 1, 2010 23 33 27 17 * 
January 15-18, 2010 20 35 28 17 * 
October 16-19, 2009 23 30 24 23 * 
September 11-14, 2009 21 33 30 16 * 
August 21-24, 2009 25 35 22 18 1 
August 14-17, 2009 19 38 23 18 * 
July 2-5, 2009: U.S. troops withdrawing 
from Iraqi cities 25 34 20 21 0 
April 24-27, 2009: The current situation 
and events in Iraq 21 35 25 19 * 

March 20-23, 2009 25 37 21 17 * 
February 27-March 2, 2009: Barack 
Obama’s plan to withdraw most U.S. troops 
from Iraq by August 2010 40 37 13 9 1 
December 12-15, 2008: The current 
situation and events in Iraq 24 35 25 16 * 
November 21-24, 2008 32 31 24 13 0 
November 14-17, 2008 24 33 27 16 * 
October 31-November 3, 2008 30 35 22 12 1 
October 24-27, 2008 29 35 25 11 * 
October 10-13, 2008 23 34 30 13 * 
October 3-6, 2008 29 33 28 10 * 

September 5-8, 2008 24 37 26 13 * 
August 29-31, 2008 22 32 29 16 1 
August 22-25, 2008 26 31 27 15 1 
August 1-4, 2008 27 40 23 10 * 
July 25-28, 2008 28 33 22 17 * 
July 18-21, 2008 33 35 20 12 * 
July 11-14, 2008 24 35 24 16 1 
July 3-7, 2008 25 35 25 15 * 
June 20-23, 2008 25 36 24 15 * 
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PEW.1 CONTINUED… 
 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

May 9-12, 2008 29 35 21 14 1 
May 2-5, 2008 26 35 25 13 1 
April 25-28, 2008 29 35 23 12 1 

April 18-21, 2008 29 39 20 11 1 
April 11-14, 2008 25 39 20 15 1 
April 4-7, 2008 25 37 23 15 * 
March 28-31, 2008 29 40 19 11 1 
March 20-24, 2008 30 38 19 13 * 
March 14-17, 2008 29 38 23 10 * 
March 7-10, 2008 28 39 18 15 * 
February 29-March 3, 2008 28 40 19 13 * 
February 8-11, 2008 24 35 25 16 * 
February 1-4, 2008 28 39 22 11 * 
January 25-28, 2008 23 35 26 16 * 
January 18-21, 2008 31 33 20 15 1 

January 11-14, 2008 25 38 21 16 * 
January 4-7, 2008 27 38 20 15 * 
December 14-17, 2007 26 32 24 18 * 
December 7-10, 2007 28 37 21 14 * 
November 23-26, 2007 25 37 21 16 1 
November 16-19, 2007 31 37 19 12 1 
November 9-12, 2007 29 38 19 13 1 
November 2-5, 2007 31 35 18 15 1 
October 26-29, 2007 28 37 21 13 1 
October 19-22, 2007 28 37 20 15 * 
October 12-15, 2007 26 36 18 19 1 
October 5-8, 2007 29 33 22 16 * 

September 28-October 1, 2007 30 41 18 11 * 
September 21-24, 2007 32 38 17 13 * 
September 14-17, 2007 31 36 18 15 0 
September 7-10, 2007 32 34 20 14 * 
August 30-September 2, 2007 31 34 18 16 1 
August 24-27, 2007 34 36 18 12 * 
August 17-20, 2007 33 34 18 15 * 
August 10-13, 2007 36 37 14 13 * 
August 3-6, 2007 29 40 19 12 * 
July 27-30, 2007 28 36 19 16 1 
July 20-23, 2007 28 34 21 16 1 

July 13-16, 2007 25 41 17 16 1 
July 6-9, 2007 36 34 18 12 * 
June 29-July 2, 2007 32 35 19 13 1 
June 22-25, 2007 30 36 18 15 1 
June 15-18, 2007 30 37 20 13 * 
June 8-11, 2007 32 38 15 14 1 
June 1-4, 2007 30 36 20 13 1 
May 24-27, 2007 33 36 18 12 1 
May 18-21, 2007 36 34 15 14 1 
May 11-14, 2007 30 34 18 17 1 
May 4-7, 2007 38 37 15 10 * 
April 27-30, 2007 27 35 21 16 1 

April 20-23, 2007 28 35 22 15 * 
April 12-16, 2007 34 33 20 13 * 
April 5-9, 2007 33 39 16 11 1 
March 30-April 2, 2007 34 37 16 13 * 
March 23-March 26, 2007: News about the 
current situation in Iraq 31 38 18 12 1 
March 16-19, 2007 34 34 17 15 * 
March 9-12, 2007 34 37 16 13 * 
March 2-5, 2007 37 37 16 9 1 
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PEW.1 CONTINUED… 
 
 

Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

February 23-26, 2007 36 36 15 13 * 
February 16-19, 2007 30 36 19 14 1 
February 9-12, 2007 37 34 18 11 * 

February 2-5, 2007 38 38 17 7 * 
January 26-29, 2007 36 38 15 11 * 
January 19-22, 2007 37 34 18 10 1 
January 12-15, 2007 38 36 17 8 1 
January, 2007 46 40 8 5 1 
January 5-8, 2007 40 32 16 12 0 
December, 2006 42 39 12 7 * 
November 30-December 3, 2006  40 36 13 11 * 
Mid-November, 2006 44 38 12 6 * 
September, 2006 33 43 14 8 2 
August, 2006 41 39 12 7 1 
June, 2006 37 43 13 6 1 

May, 2006 42 35 15 7 1 
April, 2006 43 36 13 7 1 
March, 2006 43 38 12 6 1 
February, 2006 39 42 12 6 1 
January, 2006 40 40 12 7 1 
December, 2005 45 38 11 5 1 
Early November, 2005 41 40 13 6 * 
Early October, 2005 43 36 15 6 * 
Early September, 2005 32 40 20 7 1 
July, 2005 43 37 13 6 1 
Mid-May, 2005 42 42 11 5 * 
Mid-March, 2005 40 39 14 5 2 

February, 2005 38 45 13 4 * 
January, 2005 48 37 11 4 * 
December, 2004 34 44 15 6 1 
Mid-October, 2004 42 38 11 8 1 
Early September, 2004 47 37 9 6 1 
August, 2004 39 42 12 6 1 
July, 2004 43 40 11 6 * 
June, 2004 39 42 12 6 1 
April, 2004 54 33 8 5 * 
Mid-March, 2004 47 36 12 4 1 
Early February, 2004 47 38 10 4 1 

Mid-January, 2004 48 39 9 4 * 
December, 2003 44 38 11 6 1 
November, 2003 52 33 9 5 1 
September, 2003 50 33 10 6 1 
Mid-August, 2003 45 39 10 5 1 
Early July, 2003 37 41 13 8 1 
June, 2003 46 35 13 6 * 
May, 2003 63 29 6 2 * 
April 11-16, 2003: News about the war in 
Iraq 

 
47 

 
40 

 
10 

 
2 

 
1 

April 2-7, 2003 54 34 9 2 1 
March 20-24, 2003 57 33 7 2 1 

March 13-16, 2003: Debate over the 
possibility that the U.S. will take military 
action in Iraq 62 27 6 4 1 
February, 2003 62 25 8 4 1 
January, 2003 55 29 10 4 2 
December, 2002 51 32 10 6 1 
Late October, 2002 53 33 8 5 1 
Early October, 2002 60 28 6 5 1 
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Very 
closely 

Fairly 
closely 

Not too 
closely 

Not at all 
closely 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Early September, 2002: Debate over the 
possibility that the U.S. will invade Iraq 48 29 15 6 2 

      

e. Reactions to a New York City grand jury’s 
decision not to charge a police officer in the 
choking death of Eric Garner      

December 4-7, 2014 33 28 16 22 2 

 
 
ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 

 December 4-7, 2014 23 29 36 6 1 5 14 12 

 
 


